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Press release

Increase in public confidence and satisfaction with the IPCC

Continue to strengthen communication with stakeholders

(HONG KONG - 31 July 2017) The Independent Police Complaints Council (IPCC) today
released the latest results of its public opinion survey. Since the IPCC became an independent
statutory body, the IPCC has conducted six public opinion surveys to understand the public
awareness of and satisfaction with the IPCC, as well as the overall perception of the IPCC’s

image.

Mr Richard Yu, Secretary-General of the IPCC, said, “The survey results help the
IPCC to assess and map out the direction for its promotion and communication efforts in order
to effectively discharge its statutory function — “to promote public awareness of the role of the
Council”- under section 8(1)(e) of the IPCCO. I would like to thank Dr Robert Chung Ting-yiu,
Director of the University of Hong Kong’s Public Opinion Programme (HKUPOP), and his

professional team for their assistance.”

This year’s survey results show improvement in the areas of public confidence in,
perception of and satisfaction with the IPCC. The survey was conducted through telephone
interviews on a random sampling basis in early March 2017 and 1,010 adults were interviewed.
55% of the respondents felt positive about the IPCC’s image, an increase of 3 percentage points
over that of previous year. The respondents' net confidence in the IPCC (i.e. the percentage of
positive minus that of negative) rose significantly from 5 percentage points last year to 19
percentage points this year. The satisfaction rating increased from last year’s 56.1 to this year’s

60.5.

As for the indicators of the IPCC's work concerning “monitoring and reviewing
complaint cases”, the respondents generally gave a higher rating on the IPCC's “independence”
and “impartiality”, of which 50% and 45% believed that the IPCC was independent and
impartial respectively. Both ratings increased by 5 percentage points from that of last year. With
regard to “efficiency” and “transparency”, though views for these two indicators used to be

more polarised, the divergence was significantly narrowed this year. The percentage of
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respondents who opined the IPCC being not efficient or not transparent has dropped by 9

percentage points and 8 percentage points respectively.

Secretariat-General Richard Yu said, “In view of the survey results for the past few
years, the IPCC has strived to enhance the vetting process. Earlier this year, several requests
have been raised to CAPO in order to expedite the vetting procedures. First of all, the IPCC
requested CAPO to complete investigation within four months after receiving the complaint;
and submit investigation reports to the IPCC within six months. Secondly, CAPO should
provide the IPCC with all relevant files and documents when submitting the investigation
reports in order to minimize unnecessary delay. Thirdly, CAPO should endeavor to respond to
Queries raised by the IPCC within four weeks. In addition, the frequency of working level
meetings with CAPO has been increased from once every three months to once every two
months to improve the efficiency for case handling. The Council will also strive to endorse

every investigation report within six months after receiving it. ”

With respect to transparency, Secretariat-General Richard Yu said. “The IPCC would
not disclose any details or make any comments on a complaint before the vetting process is
completed in order to maintain impartiality during case vetting and to comply with confidential
obligation. This inevitably affects the public perception of the IPCC's transparency. In this
regard, the IPCC has been stepping up efforts in sharing endorsed cases through the IPCC
Newsletter and online channels to enable public understanding of actual work process, as well as

the comprehensiveness and serious manner undertook by the IPCC in case vetting.”

As in previous years, the latest survey results show that younger respondents tend to
have more negative perception about the [IPCC. Therefore, the IPCC has launched a school pilot
programme last year reaching out to secondary and primary students to enable a proper
understanding of the IPCC’s roles and functions. The IPCC Members and Secretariat staff
jointly visited the schools, and through case sharing, the principles for vetting cases, values of

the IPCC and the rights and responsibilities of complainants were deliberated with students.

Secretariat-General Richard Yu further said, “The IPCC cherishes every opportunity to
exchange views with the youth. The school pilot programme was well received by both students
and teachers, and the IPCC will continue to expand its efforts in this year. At the same time, we
will continue to widen the scope of stakeholder engagement, listen to opinions and strive to

excel in all aspects of our work.”
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The result of IPCC Public Opinion Survey 2017 is now available on the IPCC’s website
at: http://www.ipcc.gov.hk or on the HKUPOP’s website at:

https://www.hkupop.hku.hk/english/report/ipcc2017/index.html
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Notes to editor:

About the Independent Police Complaints Council

The Independent Police Complaints Council (IPCC) is an independent body established under the Independent Police Complaints
Council Ordinance (IPCCO) (Cap. 604) to observe, monitor and review the handling and investigation of “Reportable
Complaints” (RCs) against the Police by the Commissioner of Police (CP). The IPCC has become a statutory body since the

commencement of IPCCO on 1 June 2009.
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Fact Sheet of the IPCC Public Opinion Survey Results (Extracted)

2015 2016 2017
Fheh (T 03 Fieldwork 3A3HZE13H 3RTHE1TH 3A6HZEITH
period 3 to 13 March 7 to 17 March 6 to 17 March
=24 =
HAgE N=1,014 N=1.002 N=1,010
Total sample size

Ql: fEEEEFMAT - IRAGIEE "I E B EREZEST - Sl T BEEEIPCO), EEikE?
Q1: Have you heard of the Independent Police Complaints Council, the IPCC in short?

2015* 2016* 2017*
A Yes 85% 81% 79%
8745 No 14% 18% 20%

*<1% - 1% N1 Don’t Know

Q4: BIRHY T % » BrEany FZE TIFZEBE? EAE? (RMEZATRERE G ZH#E)
Q4: From your understanding, what are the official duties of the IPCC? (Only ask those answered yes to Q.1 above)
2015 2016 2017

B ERER R B
LR 49% 49% 45%

At least one IPCC’s official duty

Qs: AR S AN T HE R RS g
Q5: The IPCC is (respondents aware of the Council):

2015 2016 2017
= ) AR AR 67%
SERJEAL AR = 23 67% 63%
Independent of the Police
S A (2T 30%
[ E Y 'DB{JJ 559 299
Part of the Police
413 Don’t know 7% 8% 3%

Q6: RF Ry TH RIGTTE LR AW E E W —EIE? (Rl - HE—IH)
Q6: Which is the most effective channel to complain against the Police? (Do not read out options, only one answer is allowed)

2015 2016 2017
BEEZGr [PCC 35% 30% 30%
HEEfEE 2Lz CAPO 20% 16% 20%
EJ7 CLHFEBHEFT) Police (not 8% 7% 11%
specified)
HAth Others 18% 20% 16%
N3 Don’t know 19% 18% 17%

Ql0: fRESEEFREE L —EEIA By - BEME R T RIGTERENERE? GEHEE - HE—H)
Q10: Do you think the IPCC is independent in monitoring and reviewing police complaints? (Read out options, only one
answer is allowed)

2015 2016 2017
J&17. Independent 52% 45% 50%
ANHEITT Not independent 22% 30% 22%

HEREE B— /AR M8/, Z 7, Other answers include half-half/ don’t know/ hard to say

LU TR 2017 FFEF B g /N A & [T B 7 © The question number listed above follows the numbering in the questionnaire of the 2016 IPCC public opinion survey.
FIFHET SRR F 25 AR R ] 55 B4R E S 74 A - Percentage shares may not add up to the total due to rounding.
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one answer is allowed)

R T EFVEZER ) IERETIE? GEHEE - HE—IH)
Q11: Do you think the IPCC is impartial and objective in monitoring and reviewing police complaints? (Read out options, only

2015 2016 2017
2 NI 45%
EEELY 44% 40%
Impartial and objective
24 AV 17%
MERLRLE 19% 26%
Not impartial and objective

Q12: fREEAS B T & B 22 A7 AR P P AR AT ? (GE

HEREE By—f%/ N H13E/4 3 . Other answers include half-half/ don’t know/ hard to say

EE > HE—IH)

Q12: Do you think the IPCC is efficient in monitoring and reviewing police complaints? (Read out options, only one answer is

allowed)
2015 2016 2017
FRR Efficient 27% 22% 25%
SR Not efficient 20% 29% 20%

HER[EE B — M/ AR H17E/;4 2 7, Other answers include half-half/ don’t know/ hard to say

[=32

QI3 RS E G SR N A RITE RN EHE M ? GEHEZR - HE—TH)
Q13: Do you think the IPCC is transparent in monitoring and reviewing police complaints? (Read out options, only one answer

is allowed)

2015 2016 2017
HEBARE Transparent 23% 18% 22%
{K3EHAE Not transparent 28% 34% 26%

Ql4: FHEEGHILABL?
Q14: Are you confident in the IPCC?

HEREE B—R%/ RN H1#E/4 E R, Other answers include half-half/ don’t know/ hard to say

2015 2016 2017
(=0 Confident 449, 39% 45%
Y& A {Z 0 Not confident 24% 34% 26%
(20712 Net confidence) (20 1HE 7% (5 [BE#84 (19 (5
L percentage point) percentage point) percentage point)
—f% Half-half 27% 22% 24%
K413 Don’t know 5% 5% 5%

QI8: Bl FIREHE B S @I LA GRS E -

HBE—IH)

Q18: Generally speaking, how do you think the image of the IPCC? (Read out options, only one answer is allowed)

2015 2016 2017
IF 1A Positive 56% 52% 55%
—f% Half-half 28% 28% 29%
H A Negative 10% 13% 12%
K413 Don’t know 5% 7% 4%

Q20.55 M 0-100 s3sFEIRE BB G RMAVAERLE > 0 oRFIFFFWE > 100 3 ARIFFEWE -

Q20. Please rate on a scale of 0-100 your satisfaction with IPCC’s performance. 0 stands for very dissatisfied, 100 stands for

very satisfied.

2015 2016 2017
60.3 56.1 60.5
\/i;/ M
¥4} Mean score (+-1.4) (+/-1.5) (+/-1.3)

LU TR T 2017 FFEF B g /N A & [ B 7 © The question number listed above follows the numbering in the questionnaire of the 2016 IPCC public opinion survey.
I SRR F 23 AR R ] 55 B4R E S 74 A - Percentage shares may not add up to the total due to rounding.




